BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 502-542-403
Issue 1, May 1970
AT&TCo Standard
SERVICE
1565GK TELEPHONE SETS
1. GENERAL

Replaceable Components
2.01 Field replaceable items are listed under
ordering guide in the appropriate Reference
section in Division 502.
Loose Card Retainers
2.02 The P-25E803 and P-269561 are nonadjustable
card retainers. The P-25E785 (MD) card
retainer is replaced by P-25E803.
2.03 If P-25E785 (MD) card retainer becomes so
loose on the faceplate that the number card
or designation strip slips, they can be tightened
as follows:
(1) Remove faceplate from set.
(2) Remove card retainer from faceplate.
(3) Bend the four arms of the retainer so that
more pressure will be applied to the number
card and designation strip. The bends should
be made approximately 112-inch in from the tabs
on the ends of the arms and in the opposite
direction from the factory bent tabs.
(4) Install the card retainer on the faceplate
and insert the number card and designation
strip.
(5) Install faceplate on telephone set.
Note: If adjusting the arms of the retainer
does not result in sufficient holding power,
replace the card retainer.
Housing
2.04 When removing or replacing housing, guide
lower front of housing over pushbuttons.
On sets equipped with exclusion, pull exclusion
plunger up to its operated position before removing
housing. Plunger should also be in upper position
when replacing housing. With housing in place,
operate plunger several times to insure proper
operation.
Lamps and Pushbuttons
2.05 Replace cracked pushbuttons or collar
assemblies. Plastic parts may be cleaned
with a water dampened cloth. DO NOT USE
SOL VENTS. Lamps should be near associated
pushbutton with contact surfaces aligned for
maximum illumination.
2.06 To replace defective lamp:
(1) Remove button and collar assembly.
(2) Gently pry lamp from socket with KS-6320
orange stick.
(3) Replace lamp, making sure that contact
surface on lamp and socket meet.
(4) Replace button and collar assembly.
Keys-636-Type
2.07 Key contacts may be cleaned using a 265C
tool, or adjusted using a 363 tool. When
adjusting springs:
(a) There should be a m1mmum clearance of
1/64-inch between contact springs and those
parts of the key which do not make contact.
(c) American Telephone and Telegraph Company, l~J70
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
2.15 Remove special service buttons by inserting
a KS-16750L2 releaser between the two
tangs located on each side of the button assembly,
starting on the side toward the "0" button first.
Pry the assembly gently upwards exercising caution
to prevent the compression spring from causing
the button and collar to fly outward when released.
Do not reuse the collar.
3. CONNECTIONS
3.01 These sets are factory-wired for 1A1 or
.1A2 key telephone system (KTS) and 3-type
speakerphone. Hold feature is not provided.
3.02 For 1A KTS, modify set as shown in Table D.
3.03 If speakerphone control unit is located near